Mortality Table: PubS-2010(A) Sex Distinct raw Rates

2.25%
3.25%
6.50%

Retirement Rate: L&A Assumption Study for Firefighters 2020 Cap Age 65
Disability Rate: L&A Assumption Study for Firefighters 2020
Termination Rates: L&A Assumption Study for Firefighters 2020
Percent Married: 80.0%

Discotmt Rate:
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.90 percent.
The projection of cash flows was used to determine the extent which the plan's
future net position will be able to cover future benefit payments. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all future projected benefit payments through 2070. To the
extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan's net position, the
municipal bond rate is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability
associated with those payments.

47

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The Net Pension Liability was determined using the discount rate of 5.90% as stated
in the prior paragraph. The following table displays the sensitivity of the resulting
change had the rate been 1 % hlgher or lower.

Current Discount
I% Decrease Rate

4.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability $9,289,986 $7,221,015

Changes in Net Pension Liability

1% Increase
6.90%

$5,531,865

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of May 01, 2022 $ 13,448,528 $ 6,790,491 $ 6,658,037
Changes for a year

Service Cost 273,447 273,447
Interest 794,010 794,010
Differences between expected

and actual experience (257,889) (257,889)
Changes of assmuptions 452,525 452,525
Changes of benefit terms (15,362) (15,362)
Contributions - employer 557,180 (557,180)
Contributions - employee 87,181 (87,181)
Net investment income 45,240 (45,240)
Benefit payments, including refunds (549,555) (549,555)
Administrative (5,848) 5,848

Net Changes 697,176 134,198 562,978

Balances as of April 30, 2023 $14,145,704 $ 6,924,689 $ 7,221,015

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources by Source to be recognized in
Future Pension Expenses. For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized a
pension expense of $546,306.

48

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following tables display the amount of deferred inflows and outflows related to
the net pension liability and the future periods that these deferrals will affect the
financial statements.

Difference between expected and actual experience
Changes in assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

[…]

Mortality Table: PubS-2010(A) Study- Sex Distinct Raw Rates
Retirement Rate: L&A Assumption Study for Police 2020 Cap age 65
Disability Rate: L&A Assumption Study for Police 2020
Termination Rates: L&A Assumption Study for Police 2020
Percent Married : 80.0%

Discount Rate:
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.80 percent.
The projection of cash flows was used to determine the extent which the plan's
future net position will be able to cover future benefit payments. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all future projected benefit payments through 2073. To the
extent future benefit payments would not covered by the plan's net position, the
municipal bond rate would be used to determine the portion of the net pension
liability associated with those payments.

52

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

The Net Pension Liability was determined using the discount rate of 5.80% as
stated in the prior paragraph. The following table displays the sensitivity of the
resulting change had the rate been 1 % higher or lower.

Current Discount
1 % Decrease Rate 1 % Increase

6.80%
$9,633,418

4.80% 5.80%
Net Pension Liability $16,362,887 $12,638,527

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of May 01, 2022 $ 22,743,292 $ 11,895,262 $ 10,848,030
Changes for a year

Service Cost 392,429 392,429
Interest 1,356,997 1,356,997
Differences between expected

and actual experience 133,204 133,204
Changes of assumptions 937,251 937,251
Changes of benefit terms (10,030) (10,030)
Contributions - employer 799,212 (799,212)
Contributions - employee 134,731 (134,731)
Contributions - other 235,578 (235,578)
Net investment income (130,497) 130,497
Benefit payments, including refunds (132,812) (132,812)
Administrative (19,670) 19,670

Net Changes 2,677,039 886,542 1,790,497

Balances as of April 30, 2023 $ 25,420,331 $ 12,781,804 $ 12,638,527

53

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources by Source to be recognized in
Future Pension Expenses. For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized a
pension expense of $789,967 The following tables display the amount of defen-ed
inflows and outflows related to the net pension liability and the future periods that
these defen-als will affect the financial statements.

Difference between expected and actual experience
Changes in assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual earnings